# **TULSA COUNTY**

# PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

DATE: MAY 15, 2013

FROM: LINDA R. DORRELL, PURCHASING DIRECTOR

Iloral Ø

MEMO

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: AGREEMENT- HELTERBRAND BUILDERS, LCC.

ON MAY 6, 2013, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AWARDED THE BID FOR JURY ASSEMBLY ROOM REMODEL TULSA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, CMF# 227602, 4 TO FIX 2, SUB-FUND 20, CMF# 227602 TO HELTERBRAND BUILDERS, LLC.

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IS AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COUNTY AND HELTERBRAND BUILDERS, LLC.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL.

LRD/tah

ORIGINAL: PAT KEY, COUNTY CLERK, FOR THE MAY 20, 2013 AGENDA.

COPIES: COMMISSIONER KAREN KEITH COMMISSIONER JOHN M. SMALIGO COMMISSIONER FRED R. PERRY MARK LIOTTA, CHIEF DEPUTY MICHAEL WILLIS, CHIEF DEPUTY



May 8, 2013

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA c/o Linda Dorrell, Purchasing Director 500 South Denver, Rm. 322 Tulsa, OK 74103-3832

- Subject: Contract for Execution Helterbrand Builders, LLC
- Project: Jury Assembly Room Remodel 4 To Fix the County II, Sub-fund 20

We respectfully submit four (4) originals of a contract for Helterbrand Builders, LLC, for consideration and execution by the Board of County Commissioners. The contract amount is \$353,600.00, and consists of the Base Bid (\$341,000), Alternate 1 Lockers (\$2,900), and Alternate 2 White Sound (\$9,700.00) as awarded by the BOCC on May 6, 2013. With Contractor's permission, we have included a paragraph to allow a delayed acceptance of the Alternate 3 (sewage ejector) proposal should hidden conditions require a forced main in lieu of a gravity system.

The contract form is the standard AIA A101 2007 version with A201 2007 General Conditions, as modified by Supplementary Conditions Schedule 1 and Supplementary Conditions Schedule 2 as prepared by Greg Alberty of Riggs, Abney, et al and reviewed by the District Attorney's office on previous occasion for use as a prototype.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at 918.582.7595.

Respectfully submitted, Program Management Group, L.L.C.

Hewlin Vernon E. Hawkins

Senior Program Manager

Cc: Kirby Crowe, PMg

# **■**AIA<sup>®</sup> Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Thirteenth day of May in the year Two Thousand Thirteen (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

**BETWEEN** the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, a political subdivision of the State of Oklahoma 500 South Denver Tulsa, OK 74103

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Helterbrand Builders, LLC 9519 West 96th St. South Sapulpa, OK 74066 Telephone Number: 918 347 2070 Fax Number: 918 347 2074

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Jury Assembly Room Remodel Tulsa County Courthouse Tulsa, OK

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

CJC Architects, Inc. 1401 S. Denver, Suite B Tulsa, OK 74119 Telephone Number: (918) 582-7129 Fax Number: (918) 582-7192

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201<sup>™</sup>-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

AlA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized 1 reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320 1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes:

Init.

# TABLE OF ARTICLES

- THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- CONTRACT SUM
- PAYMENTS
- **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**
- **TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION** 7
- MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 8
- ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 9
- **INSURANCE AND BONDS** 10

# ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

# ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

# ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work (Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> - 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This IA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320\_1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes:

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents. (Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire work by August 11, 2013. If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion by August 11, 2013, Liquidated Damages of \$1,000.00 per day will be paid to the Owner for each day exceeded.

# ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Fifty-three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$ 353,600.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

Alternate #1 - Add Storage Lockers

Alternate #2 - Add White Noise Sound System

At Owner discretion, a change order may be prepared to accept Alternate #3, add sewage ejector pit and pump for the additional cost of \$23,000.00.

#### § 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item

Units and Limitations

Price Per Unit (\$0.00)

None

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any: (Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.)

Item

None

#### Price

**ARTICLE 5** PAYMENTS

# § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the First day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the Fifteenth day of the same month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than Fifteen (15) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. (Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

Init.

AlA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> - 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320\_1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes:

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:

- .1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Ten percent (10.00 %). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>™</sup>-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
- .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of Ten percent ( 10.00 %);
- .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007.

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:

- Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the .1 full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201–2007 requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)
- Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, .2 any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2007.

# § 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Sections 5.1.6.1 and 5.1.6.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

Retainage may be reduced to five percent (5%) after completion of fifty percent (50%) of the Work.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

# § 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

Init.

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct .1 Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
- .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

# ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201-2007, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

# § 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201-2007, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

- Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007 - 1
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- []] Other (Specify)

### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007.

## ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

6.00 % per annum

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Vernon Hawkins PMg - Program Management Group, LLC 601 South Boulder Ave., Suite 1200 Tulsa, OK 74119 918 582 7595 vehawkins@pmgtulsa.com

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)

5

Init.

AIA Document A101<sup>7M</sup> - 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320\_1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes:

Steve Boatman Helterbrand Builders, LLC 9519 West 96th St. South Sapulpa, OK 74066 918 347 2070 steve@helterbrandbuilders.com

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

# ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below.

§ 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

<b>Document</b> See Schedule 1 & 11 attached hereto	Title	Date	Pages
§ 9.1.4 The Specifications: (Either list the Specifications here)	e or refer to a	n exhibit attached to this 2	Agreement.)
Section See title of specifications as Exhibit "A" attached hereto	Title	Date	Pages
§ 9.1.5 The Drawings: (Either list the Drawings here or	refer to an ext	hibit atlached to this Agre	ement.)
Number See list of drawings as attached hereto	Exhibit "B"	Title	Date
§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:			
<b>Number</b> Addendum #1 Addendum #2		Date 4/15/13 4/22/13	<b>Pages</b> 56 2

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

6

Init.

AlA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320\_1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes:

AIA Document E201<sup>TM</sup>–2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

.2 Other documents, if any, listed below: (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201–2007 provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

#### **INSURANCE AND BONDS ARTICLE 10**

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201-2007.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201-2007.)

Type of insurance or bond

Limit of liability or bond amount (\$0.00)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

**OWNER** (Signature)

Karen Keith, Chairman (Printed name and title)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

Merl Helterbrand, Manager (Printed name and title)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SECRETARY

AlA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:31:32 on 05/02/2013 under Order No.4180757320\_1 which expires on 10/18/2013, and is not for resale. User Notes: